IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF BERNARD MILLS, DECEASED,

and

IN THE MATTER OF THE: BERNARD S. MILLS, A/K/A MILLS PROPERTIES TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 20, 1997,

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF LAS VEGAS AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND OF NEVADA,

Appellants,

VS.

VIRGINIA L. HARRIS, INTESTATE
HEIR TO BERNARD S. MILLS;
LEALAND W. MILLS, INTESTATE
HEIR TO BERNARD S. MILLS;
JEFFREY L. O'BRIEN, INTESTATE
HEIR TO BERNARD S. MILLS; JAMES
M. MILLS, JR., INTESTATE HEIR TO
BERNARD S. MILLS; AND RUSSELL
MILLS, INTESTATE HEIR TO
BERNARD S. MILLS,

Respondents.

No. 54300

FILED

OCT 2 3 2009

CLERK/OF SUPREME SOURT
BY DEPUTY CLERK

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

Pursuant to the settlement conference, the stipulation of the parties and cause appearing, this appeal is dismissed. The parties shall bear their own costs and attorney fees. NRAP 42(b).

It is so ORDERED.

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT TRACIE K. LINDEMAN

BY: Thoms H. Heurs

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

CLERK'S ORDER

(O)-1947

09-25-969

cc: Hon. T. Arthur Ritchie Jr., District Judge, Family Court Division Ara H. Shirinian, Settlement Judge Snell & Wilmer, LLP/Las Vegas The Rushforth Firm, Ltd.

Kaplan & Associates, Prof., L.L.C.

Kunin & Carman

Eighth District Court Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

CLERK'S ORDER